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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9506.29.0080

Mr. John B. Waldman

Fluid Mechanics, Inc.

PO Box 20862

Lehigh Valley, PA 18002

RE:
The tariff classification of Swim Training Devices from China

Dear Mr. Waldman:

In your letter dated June 24, 2008, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

A sample of “The Mule” and “The Bear” were received with your inquiry.  “The Mule” is a competitive swim drag chute which is meant to be dragged behind the swimmer for added resistance.  The item consists of an adjustable braided nylon belt to be worn around one’s waist, a braided nylon strap that is approximately five feet in length and the chute, which is constructed of nylon.  “The Bear” includes a neoprene padded nylon braided belt to be worn around one’s waist, which connects to a latex stretch cord, approximately 12 feet in length.  The stretch cord attaches to the handle bars of starting blocks and will tighten as the swimmer moves away from it, creating extra resistance.  Both items are swim training devices designed to add additional resistance and add strength when swimming.  

Each item also comes with a mesh bag to provide storage, protection, organization and portability for personal effects.  The swim training devices and the mesh bags are not considered a set for tariff purposes and will be classified separately.  However, your inquiry does not provide enough information for us to give a classification on the mesh bags.  Your request for a classification ruling on the mesh bags should include a sample and fiber content.  When this information is available, you may wish to consider resubmission of your request.  We are returning the submitted samples.  

The applicable subheading for the “The Mule” and “The Bear” will be 9506.29.0080, HTSUS, which provides for "Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics, athletics, other sports…or outdoor games…; Water skis, surf boards, sailboards and other water sport equipment; parts and accessories thereof: Other, Other." The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Forkan at 646-733-3025.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

